MEMSIC MMC314xMS Rev.A Page 1 of 8 3/31/2010
Ultra Small 3-axis Magnetic
Sensor, With I2C Interface
                                                            MMC314xMS
FEATURES
• Full integration of 3-axis magnetic
sensors and electronics circuits resulting
in less external components needed.

Caution: ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
MMC314xMS
Marking illustration:
+
+
+
1
9
6
7
8
10
32X
925
5
4
3
2
Number
32X
Part number
320 MMC3140MS
321 MMC3141MS
322 MMC3142MS
323 MMC3143MS
Small circle indicates pin one (1).
THEORY:
The anisotropic magnetoresistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film deposited
on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a strong
magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its
magnetic domains in the same direction, establishing
a magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and
change angle. This in turn causes the film’s resistance
to vary. The MEMSIC AMR sensor is included in a
Wheatstone bridge, so that the change in resistance is
detected as a change in differential voltage and the
strength of the applied magnetic field may be inferred.
Package type:
Code Type
S LGA10 5050 pad
arrangement
RoHS compliant
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field
(more than 5.5 gausses) along the magnetization axis
could upset, or flip, the polarity of the film, thus
changing the sensor characteristics. The MEMSIC
magnetic sensor can provide an electrically-generated
strong magnetic field to restore the sensor
characteristics.
PIN DESCRIPTIONS:
Address code: 0~3
Number Address
0 60H
1 64H
2 68H
3 6CH
 Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
M Temp compensated
MEMSIC MMC314xMS Rev.A                                   Page 5 of 8 3/31/2010
VDA – This is the supply input for the circuits and the
magnetic sensor.  The DC voltage should be between
2.7 and 5.25 volts.  Refer to the section on PCB layout
and fabrication suggestions for guidance on external
parts and connections recommended.
GND – This is the ground pin for the magnetic sensor.
SDA – This pin is the I2C serial data line, and
operates in FAST (400 KHz) mode.